INSTRUCTION MANUAL
使用说明书
File Name: TLRD2JG-IM-002.A0 Page 1 of 10
JIANGSU TONGLING ELECTRIC CO., LTD | 江苏通灵电器股份有限公司
666 GANGMAO, YANGZHONG, ZHENJIANG, JIANGSU 212200 CHN | 中国江苏省镇江市扬中经开区港茂路 666 号
+86-511-8030-6726 (T) | JIM.GUO@YZTONGLING.CN | WWW.JSTL.COM.CN
1500V BIG SERIES CONNECTORS FOR USE IN SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEMS
用于最高1500V太阳能光伏系统的BIG系列连接器

时也推荐在室温25℃环境下安装生产。
2 TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION技术信息
[1] NOMENCLATURE FOR BIG CONNECTORS连接器系列命名规则BIG*
BIGC*线端连接器、BIGP* M12板端连接器、BIGQ* M14板端连接器
PRODUCT LINE a-PRODUCT TYPE b-INTERFACE c-TERMINAL TYPE d-CABLE/TERMINAL SIZE
BIG: BIG CONN C: CABLE CONN M16 F: FEMALE A: STAMPING FORMED 2: 2.5mm²/14AWG
P: PANEL CONN M12 M: MALE B: MACHINED 4: 4.0mm²/12AWG
Q: PANEL CONN M14 6: 6.0mm²/10AWG
8: 10.0mm²/8AWG
[2] RATED CURRENT AND SPECIFICATION额定电流及其他性能参数
FOR BIG CONN SERIES, THE RATING CURRENT IS JUST FOLLOWING THE ASSIGNED MAXIMUM AMPERE RATING OF CONDUCTOR
SIZE AS PER UL486A/UL486B TABLE 7 & THE NEC TABLE 310.15(B)(2)(a) & 310.15(B)(17).
BIG连接器额定电流建议参照美国NEC电工法规表310.15(B)(2)(a) & 310.15(B)(17)及UL486A/UL486B表7的标准规定而应用。
RATED VOLTAGE 1500V
RATED CURRENT
40A MAX (UL 14AWG, IEC/TUV 2.5mm²)
45A MAX (UL 12AWG, IEC/TUV 4.0mm²)
55A MAX (UL 10AWG, IEC/TUV 6.0mm²)
80A MAX (UL 8AWG), 70A MAX (IEC/TUV/DEKRA 10.0mm²)
PROTECTION DEGREE IP68 MATED & IP2X UNMATED
OPERATION TEMPERATURE -40℃...+90℃
CONTACT RESISTANCE 0.5 mΩ TYP
FLAME CLASS UL94 V-0
APPROVALS UL6703/CSA-C22.2 No. 182.5, QIJQ2.QIJQ8.E342623
IEC62852/EN62852, TUV Rheinland R50424961/R50524455
DEKRA 6058381.05DS
[3] CABLE TYPE线缆种类
UL4703.ZKLA PV WIRE, EN50618 H1Z2Z2-K, 62930 IEC 131 PV CABLES
14AWG/2.5mm², 12AWG/4.0mm², 10AWG/6.0mm², 8AWG/10.0mm²
Cable OD range: 5.0mm to 8.9 mm
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
使用说明书
File Name: TLRD2JG-IM-002.A0 Page 3 of 10
JIANGSU TONGLING ELECTRIC CO., LTD | 江苏通灵电器股份有限公司
666 GANGMAO, YANGZHONG, ZHENJIANG, JIANGSU 212200 CHN | 中国江苏省镇江市扬中经开区港茂路 666 号
+86-511-8030-6726 (T) | JIM.GUO@YZTONGLING.CN | WWW.JSTL.COM.CN
[4] CONNECTOR TYPE连接器线端和板端
CABLE CONNECTOR 线端连接器BIGC(*)
PANEL CONNECTOR 板端连接器BIGP/Q(*)
[5] TOOLS REQUIRED工具要求
STRIPPING PLIERS: TONGLIN, BIGS1/S2 *
CRIMPING PLIERS: TONGLIN, BIGC1/C2 *
WRENCH TOOL: TONGLIN, BIGT
* PLEASE CLICK THE LINK AND FIND TONGLIN/BIG TO ORDER THE STRIPPING & CRIMPING PLIERS FROM:
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
使用说明书
File Name: TLRD2JG-IM-002.A0 Page 4 of 10
JIANGSU TONGLING ELECTRIC CO., LTD | 江苏通灵电器股份有限公司
666 GANGMAO, YANGZHONG, ZHENJIANG, JIANGSU 212200 CHN | 中国江苏省镇江市扬中经开区港茂路 666 号
+86-511-8030-6726 (T) | JIM.GUO@YZTONGLING.CN | WWW.JSTL.COM.CN
3 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION组装说明
[1] STRIP WIRE 剥线
REMOVE THE INSULATION OF THE CABLE OVER A LENGTH OF 6.5mm TO 7.5mm. 除掉一段长度为6.5mm至7.5 mm电缆的绝缘
层，并留意在剥线时不要切断单股电线，保持切口平齐。
[2] CRIMPING 压线铆接
OPEN THE CLAMP AND HOLD, AND INSERT THE MALE OR FEMALE TERMINALS IN THE APPROPRIATE CROSSSECTION RANGE.
THEN INSERT THE STRIPPED CABLE UNTIL THE STRANDS TOUCH THE CLAMPING BRACKET. COMPLETELY CLOSE THE CRIMPING
PLIERS, AND MAKE A VISUAL CHECK OF THE CRIMP. 将压线钳的夹子打开并保持，并将公或母端子伸入合适的截面范围。然
后插入剥线后的电缆直到电线接触紧固支架，并完全合上压接钳，完成铆压后进行外观检查及拉脱力抽查。
STAMPING & FORMED TERMINAL 冲压端子
MACHINED TERMINAL 机加工端子
8AWG/10.0mm²
10AWG/6.0mm²